additional non-cash interest expense. We adopted ASC 470-20 on
   January 1, 2009, as required, on a retroactive basis to the
   convertible notes we issued in 2007 and 2008.  As a result, we
   restated our 2008 results to reflect the additional interest
   expense and the additional capitalized interest related to our
   development activities for both properties we currently own, as
   well as properties that were contributed during the applicable
   periods. This restatement impacted earnings and FFO.

   The following tables illustrate the impact of the restatement on our
   Consolidated Balance Sheets and Consolidated Statements of
   Operations and FFO for these periods (in thousands):

   As of December 31, 2008
   -----------------------
   ASC 470-20
   As Reported   adjustments   As Adjusted
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Consolidated Balance Sheet:
   ---------------------------
   Net investments in real
   estate assets   $15,706,172   $19,100   $15,725,272
   Other assets   $1,129,182   $(2,189)   $1,126,993
   Debt   $11,007,636   $(296,268)   $10,711,368
   Additional paid in capital $6,688,615   $381,493   $7,070,108
   Distributions in excess of
   net earnings   $(587,199)   $(68,314)   $(655,513)

   For the three months ended, June 30, 2008

   -----------------------------------------
   As Adjusted
   (before 2009
   discontinued
   ASC 470-20   operations
   As Reported   Adjustments (a)  adjustment)
   -----------   ---------------  -----------
   Consolidated Statements of
   Operations:
   --------------------------
   Cost of CDFS dispositions  $1,016,453   $389   $1,016,842
   Interest expense, net of
   capitalization   $84,136   $10,671   $94,807
   Net earnings attributable to
   controlling interests   $223,776   $(11,060)   $212,716

   For the six months ended, June 30, 2008
   ---------------------------------------
   As Adjusted
   (before 2009
   discontinued
   ASC 470-20   operations
   As Reported   Adjustments (a)  adjustment)
   -----------   ---------------  -----------
   Consolidated Statements of
   Operations:
   Cost of CDFS dispositions  $2,085,092   $515   $2,085,607
   Interest expense, net of
   capitalization   $169,260   $21,029   $190,289
   Net earnings attributable
   to controlling interests   $424,135   $(21,544)   $402,591

   (a) The adjustments are the same in our Consolidated Statements of FFO.

   (2)  On February 9, 2009, we sold our operations in China and our
   property fund interests in Japan to affiliates of GIC Real Estate,
   the real estate investment company of the Government of Singapore
   Investment Corporation ("GIC RE"), for total cash consideration of
   $1.3 billion ($845 million related to China and $500 million related
   to the Japan investments).  We used the proceeds primarily to pay
   down borrowings on our credit facilities.

   All of the assets and liabilities associated with our China